the Settlement Agreement or negotiation or discussion thereof is, or may be deemed to be, or may 
be used as, an admission of, or evidence of, any wrongdoing or liability. 

8. The Parties now enter into this Settlement Agreement creating a non-reversionary 

seven million, seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($7,750,000) common fund on behalf of 
the Settlement Class. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel conducted an investigation into the facts and the 
law regarding the Litigation and concluded that a settlement according to the terms set forth below 
is fair, reasonable, and adequate, and beneficial to and in the best interests of Plaintiffs and the

[...]

“Final Approval Hearing” shall mean the hearing before the Court where the 

Plaintiffs will request a judgment to be entered by the Court approving the Settlement Agreement 
and approving the Fee Award and Expenses and approving Service Awards to the Plaintiffs. The 
Final Approval Hearing shall be scheduled for at least one hundred and thirty-five (135) days after 
the Notice Deadline.  

28. “Final Approval Order” shall mean an order entered by the Court that: 

i. Certifies the Settlement Class pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23;  

5 

ii. Finds that the Settlement Agreement is fair, reasonable, and adequate, was

[...]

for Exclusion prior to the Opt-Out Deadline. 

51. “Settlement Class Member” shall mean an individual who falls within the 
definition of the Settlement Class. 

52. “Settlement Fund” shall mean the fund formed from the payment made by, or on 

behalf of, Defendants of seven million, seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($7,750,000). 
Any interest accrued thereon after payment to the Settlement Administrator will remain the 
property of the Settlement Fund. The $7,750,000 payment to the Settlement Fund shall be the full 
and complete limit and extent of Defendants’ obligations with respect to the Settlement.

[...]

Within forty-five (45) days after the 
Notice Deadline, Class Counsel will file a Fee and Expense Application for an award of attorneys’ 
fees to be paid from the Settlement Fund not to exceed one-third (1/3) of the Settlement Fund for 

18 

fees, or two million, five hundred eighty-three thousand, three hundred thirty-three and thirty-three 
cents ($2,583,333.33), and Litigation costs and expenses (exclusive of Notice and Administrative 
Expenses) not to exceed seventy-five thousand ($75,000). Prior to the disbursement or payment of 
any approved Fee Award and Expenses under this Settlement Agreement to the IOLTA trust 
account of Markovits, Stock & DeMarco, LLC (“MSD”), MSD shall provide to the Settlement 
Administrator a properly completed and duly executed IRS Form W-9.